transfers between levels of fair value hierarchy as at the end of the reporting period in
which they occur.

Information about Level 3 fair value measurements

Deferred underwriting commissions payable

The fair value of the deferred underwriting commissions payable is determined based
on the expected payment, which takes into account the probability and timing of a De-
SPAC transaction, discounted to present value using a discount rate of 5.9% as at June
30, 2024 (December 31, 2023: 5.9%). It is considered that a De-SPAC transaction is
highly probable and is expected to occur in mid of 2025, based on available industry
information and market data.

42 Interra Acquisit ion Corporation
Inter im Report  2024

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (Continued)

19	 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments
(Continued)

(b)	 Fair value measurement (Continued)

(i)	 Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (Continued)

Information about Level 3 fair value measurements (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to changes in the probability and the
discount rate, with all other variables constant, at the end of the period/year.

Deferred underwriting commissions payable

For the
six months ended

June 30, 2024

For the
year ended

December 31, 2023
Increased/

(decreased) the
Company’s loss

after tax

Increased/
(decreased) the
Company’s loss

after tax
HK$ HK$

Probability
— increase by 5% 1,134,492 1,102,626
— decrease by 5% (1,134,492) (1,102,626)

Discount rate
— increase by 3% (593,920) (859,097)
— decrease by 3% 628,558 922,142

The movements of the deferred underwriting commissions payable are as follows:

For the
six months ended

June 30, 2024

For the
year ended

December 31, 2023
HK$ HK$

At January 1, 2024/January 1, 2023 20,949,903 21,953,528

Fair value change of deferred underwriting commissions
payable recognised in profit or loss — unrealised 605,443 (1,003,625)

At the end of period/year 21,555,346 20,949,903

43Interra Acquisit ion Corporation
Inter im Report  2024

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (Continued)

19	 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments
(Continued)

(b)	 Fair value measurement (Continued)

(i)	 Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (Continued)

Information about Level 3 fair value measurements (Continued)

Listed Warrants

Valuation
techniques

Significant
unobservable inputs

Range as at
June 30, 2024

Range as at
December 31, 2023

Listed Warrants Monte Carlo
simulation method

Expected volatility 40.60%–41.67% 39.19%–40.52%